Minnesota law.
## INDEX TO GENERAL LAWS.

ACTIONS-		
(See Municipal Corporations.)		
ADJUTANT GENERAL-		
,		PAGE.
Duty of, relating to Renville Rangers	1	288
ADOPTION OF CHILDREN-		
Amendment to chapter 91, General Laws 1876, relating to	1	76
Rights of adopted children—the term child defined	1	76
ADULTERATED DAIRY PRODUCTS-		
Adulterated milk, unlawful to sell, penalty for violation	1	189
Cows to be kept in healthy place, penalty for violation	<b>2</b>	189
Milk diluted with water, prohibited from selling, account of milk		
received, pounds of butter to be kept, penalty	3	190
Penalty for selling oleomargarine	4	190
Penalty for using false brand	5	190
Condensed milk, how manufactured, penalty for violation	6	191
Appointment of State dairy commissioner, term of office, salary,		
duty, biennial report	7	191
Power of commissioner and assistants	8	192
What court to have jurisdiction	9	192
Costs, how paid	10	192
What to be deemed adulterated milk	11	192
What to be deemed a willful intent to violate this act	12	192
AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES-		
(See State Agricultural Society.)		
Amendment to section 6, chapter 142, General Laws 1883, relating to	1	51
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION-		
Establishment of, for what purpose	1	280
AITKIN COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	128
Detached from Crow Wing County for judicial purposes	1	132
Clerk of court and county attorney, how appointed	<b>2</b>	132
Terms of holding court	3	132

AMENDMENT-	SEC.	PAGE.
To article 8 of the constitution, proposed		5
To chapter 11, General Statutes 1873, relating to the assessment and		
collection of taxes		7
To chapter 107, General Laws 1883, relating to organization and		
' incorporation of annuity, safe deposit, and trust companies		14
To chapter 132, General Laws of 1883, relating to boards of health		20
To section 107, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878, relating to drawing		
of jurors		21
To sections 92, 95, and 96, chapter 8, Statutes 1878, relating to term	•••	~1
of office of county commissioners		22
•	***	ندن.
To section 249, chapter 34, General Statutes 1878, relating to ceme-		04
tery associations,	•••	24
To title 3, chapter 34, General Statutes 1878, relating to corporations		24
To section 4, chapter 34, General Statutes 1878, relating to amend-		~~
ments to articles of incorporation	•••	25
To section 9, chapter 54, General Statutes 1878, relating to the ren-		
dering of accounts by executors and administrators	•••	25
To section 7, title 2, chapter 32, General Statutes 1878, relating to		
surveyors general of logs and lumber	•••	26
To section 74, chapter 36, General Statutes 1878, providing for assist-		
ant superintendent of schools		27
To sections 4 and 5 of title 2, chapter 32, General Statutes 1878, re-		
lating to lumber districts		27
To chapter 58, General Laws extra session 1881, relating to locating,		
establishing, and vacating highways and cartways in Goodhue		
County, and to amend section 49, chapter 13, General Statutes.		29
To section 102, chapter 11, General Statutes, relating to the sale of		
property forfeited to the State		30
To section 172, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878, relating to county		
treasurers	•••	30
To section 3, title 3, chapter 7, General Statutes 1878, relating to		
salaries of county attorneys	•••	31
To sections 1 and 13, chapter 34, title 1, General Statutes 1878, re-		
lating to corporations		32
To section 3, chapter 46, General Statutes 1878, relating to title to		
real property by descent		32
To chapter 39, General Laws 1883, relating to State text books		33
To section 26, chapter 107, General Statutes 1878, relating to the		
discharge of the grand jury	•••	33
To chapter 109, General Laws 1879, relating to savings banks		34
To section 8, chapter 67, General Statutes 1878, relating to costs		35
To section 11 and section 16, chapter 42, General Statutes 1878, re-	•••	55
lating to official trusts		35
To chapter 108, General Laws 1883, relating to the drainage and	•••	0.0
reclamation of lands		96
To section 224, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878, relating to term of	•••	36
10 section 224, enapter 6, General Statutes 1816, relating to term of office of court commissioner		37
To section 38, chapter 1, General Statutes 1878, relating to fees of	•••	91
10 section 35, chapter 1, oreneral Statutes 1510, relating to rees of messengers		38
measengers		<b>3</b> 0

AMENDMENT-	SEC.	PAGE.
To section 76, chapter 95, General Statutes 1878, relating to offenses		20
against property To section 33, chapter 13, General Statutes 1878, relating to roads,		39
cartways and bridges		39
To sections 1, 37, and 45, chapter 1, General Statutes 1878, relating		40
to elections To section 18, chapter 67, General Statutes 1878, in relation to pay-	•••	40
. ment of costs in the supreme court		41
To section 46, chapter 59, General Statutes 1878, relating to accounts		
of guardians	•••	42
To chapter 5, General Laws extra session 1881, an act to amend title		10
9, chapter 65, relating to the action of replevin in justice courts	•••	42
To subdivision 10, section 310, chapter 66, General Statutes 1878, relating to property exempt from execution		44
To sections 3 and 4, chapter 127, General Laws 1883, relating to the	•••	-1-1
State board of corrections and charities		45
To chapter 7, General Statutes 1878, relating to the salary of State		
land commissioner	•••	46
To section 3, chapter 5, General Statutes 1878, relating to printing		
and distribution of laws and documents	•••	46
To section 4, chapter 61, General Statutes 1878, relating to the sol-		
emnizing of marriages	•••	47
To section 2, chapter 124, General Laws 1883, relating to the mak-		197
ing of official reports	•••	47
To section 1, chapter 70, and section 1, chapter 29, General Laws 1878, relating to governor's salary		48
To section 37, chapter 6, General Statutes 1878, as amended by		-10
chapter 155, General Laws 1883, relating to the deposit of State		
funds		49
To section 43, chapter 34, General Statutes 1878, relating to corpora-		
tions		<b>49</b>
To section 107, chapter 64, General Statutes 1878, relating to appeals		
from justices of the peace in St. Paul	•••	50
To section 6, chapter 142, General Laws 1883. relating to agricul-		
tural societies	•••	51
To section 12, chapter 83, General Laws 1875, relating to town in-		- 1
surance companies To chapter 43, General Laws of 1883, relating to husband's agency		51
in the case of mechanics' liens		52
To section 125, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878, relating to county	•••	02
commissioners		52
To section 2 of chapter 26, General Statutes of 1878, relating to no-		
tary public commissions		53
To chapter 113, General Laws 1883		53
To chapter 108, General Laws of 1883, relating to the draining and		
reclaiming of lands	•••	55
To section 2, chapter 138, General Laws 1883, relating to chambers		
of commerce and boards of trade	•••	56

•

AMENDMENT	SEC.	PAGE.
To section 36, chapter 73, General Statutes 1878, relating to the tes-		
timony of witnesses	•••	58
To section 70, chapter 124, Statutes 1878, as amended by chapter 44,		
General Laws 1883, relating to timber culture	•••	59
To section 246, title 18, chapter 66, General Statutes 1878, relating		
to civil actions	•••	60
To section 104, chapter 1, General Statutes 1878, relating to elections		
in cities of over 12,000 inhabitants	•••	61
To section 20, chapter 36, General Statutes 1878, relating to the time		
of holding annual school meetings in common school districts		61
To chapter 128, General Laws 1881, as amended by chapter 17, Gen-		
eral Laws extra session 1881, relating to senatorial and repre-		
sentative districts		63
To section 147, chapter 11, General Statutes 1878, as amended by		
section 2, chapter 15, General Laws extra session 1881, relating		
to taxes		64
To section 329, title 6, chapter 34, General Statutes 1878, relating		
to home fire insurance companies doing farm business only		65
To section 20, chapter 57, General Statutes 1878		66
To section 63, title 5, chapter 66, General Statutes 1878, relating to		
civil actions		66
To amend section 15, chapter 49, General Statutes 1878, relating to		
probate courts		67
To section 19, chapter 38, General Statutes 1878, relating to interest		
on public lands		68
To section 49, chapter 73, General Laws 1883, relating to incorpora-		
tion of villages		69
To chapter 65, General Statutes 1878, relating to practice in justice		
courts		69
To section 347, chapter 34, General Statutes 1878, relating to town		
insurance companies,		<b>70</b>
To sec ion 62, title 3, chapter 64, General Statutes 1878, relating to		
district court		70
To section 21, chapter 108, General Laws of 1883, relating to drains,		
ditches and water courses		71
To chapter 148, General Laws 1881, relating to debts against debturs		72
To chapter 108, General Laws of 1883, relating to drainage of		
lands		73
To section 63, title 1, chapter 34, General Statutes 1878, relating to		-
corporations		73
To chapter 148, General Laws 1881, relating to release of debts		
against debtors		74
To section 198, title 7, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878, relating to		
sheriffs	•	75
To chapter 91, General Laws 1876, an act providing for the adoption		
of children		76
To section 16, chapter 39, General Statutes 1878, as amended by sec-		
tion 2, chapter 38, General Laws 1883, relating to chattel mort-		
gages		77
0-9		

AMENDMENT-	SEC.	PAGE.
To section 6, chapter 142, General Statutes 1883, relating to the State Agricultural Society and other agricultural societies		77
To section 22, chapter 11, General Statutes 1878, relating to taxa-		78
tion . To section 297, title 6, chapter 34, General Statutes 1878, an act reg-	•••	
ulating insurance companies To an act to establish and maintain a system of public schools in	•••	79
Minnesota, being section 26 of chapter 36, General Statutes 1878 To section 17, chapter 90, General Statutes 1878, relating to liens	•••	79
upon personal property To section 29, chapter 41, General Statutes 1878, relating to assign-	•••	81
ments for benefit of creditors To section 3, chapter 37, an act to secure proper commitments to Min-	1	81
nesota State reform school, approved Feb. 26, 1872, and March 2, 1883		82
To section 347, title 6, chapter 34, General Statutes 1878, relating		83
to town insurance companies To section 61, chapter 34, General Statutes, relating to railroad	•••	
crossings To section 63, chapter 32, General Statutes 1878, relating to liens of		83
laborers To section 102, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878, relating to meetings		84
of county commissioners in Otter Tail County To section 1, chapter 28, General Laws extra session 1881, relating	•••	85
to the county commissioners of Otter Tail County To section 2, chapter 68, General Laws 1881, relating to clerk hire	•••	85
in the office of county treasurer of Otter Tail County	•••	86
To section 147, chapter 36, General Statutes 1878	•••	87
To chapter 74, General Laws 1883, entitled the military code		87
To chapter 74, General Laws 1883, entitled the military code To section 102, chapter 6, General Statutes 1878, as amended by chapter 21, General Laws extra session 1881, relating to the		89
salary of secretary of State board of health	•••	90
gent expenses of superintendent of public instruction		90
To section 133, chapter 36, General Statutes 1878, relating to salaries		91
of professors and teachers in State normal school	•••	
To title 3, chapter 6, General Statutes 1878, relating to State auditor To section 5, chapter 38, General Statutes 1878, relating to public	•••	91
lands To chapter 7, General Statutes 1878, relating to salaries of State	•••	92 92
officers To section 102, chapter 8, General Statutes, relating to meetings of	•••	0.2
board of county commissioners	•••	92
To section 14, title 3, chapter 35, General Statutes 1873, relating to hospital for insane	•••	93
To section 2, chapter 48, Laws 1883, relating to deputies and to fees		0.4
of clerks in district courts To chapter 38, General Statutes 1873, relating to public lands	•••	94 94
To ompose of, concrat plantes 1010, contring to public lances mini-		~ 1

.

AMENDMENT-	SEC.	PAGE.
To section 4, chapter 37, General Laws 1875, same being section 8,		
chapter 7, General Statues 1878, relating to reimbursing the		
county treasurers of the several counties for the salaries of pro-		
bate judges and expenses for probate court		97
To sections 34 and 35, title 5, chapter 32, General Statutes 1878, re-		
lating to booms		98
To sections 13, 14, 17, 18, and 19, chapter 59, General Statutes 1878,		
relating to guardians and wards	•••	100
To section 28, title 3, chapter 19, General Statutes 1878, relating to		
distraining beasts doing damages		101
To sections 6 and 7, chapter 90, General Statutes 1878, relating to		
liens		102
To section 84, title 8, chapter 6, General Statutes 1878, relating to		
returns of births and deaths	•••	103
To sections 46 and 54, chapter 73, General Laws 1883, incorporating		-0.9
villages	•••	103
To section 160, chapter 66, General Statutes 1878, relating to the		100
vacation and release of attachment		104
To section 113, title 3, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878, relating to	•••	101
annual statement of county commissioners		105
To section 12, chapter 90, General Statutes 1878, relating to the	•••	100
satisfaction and discharge of mechanics' liens		105
To section 80, chapter 6, General Statutes 1878, relating to the		100
duties of township assessors		106
To section 48, chapter 11, General Statutes 1878, relating to assess-	•••	100
ment and collection of taxes		106
To chapter 34, General Statutes 1878, to provide for the incorpora-	•••	100
tion of posts of the Grand Army of the Republic		107
To section 179, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878, relating to regis-	•••	107
ters of deeds		108
To section 32, title 3, chapter 66, General Statutes 1878, relating to	•••	108
sppointment of guardians ad litem for infant defendants in civil		
actions		109
To section 3, chapter 46, General Statutes 1878, relating to title to	•••	105
real property by descent		110
To section 44, chapter 11, General Statutes 1878, relating to assess-	•••	110
ment and collection of taxes		110
To sections 28 and 32, title 3, chapter 19, General Statutes 1878,	•••	110
relating to distraining beasts from doing damage	•••	111
To section 16, chapter 36, General Statutes 1878, relating to education	•••	111
To chapter 135, General Laws 1881, an act to enforce the payment		410
of taxes which became delinquent in and prior to 1879	•••	112
To section 2, chapter 55, Statutes 1878, in relation to probate bonds	•••	113
To section 2, title 1, chapter 65, Statutes 1878, relating to courts of		470
justices of the peace	•••	113
To section 148, chapter 66, Statutes 1878, relating to bonds in attach-		
ment	•••	114
To section 16, chapter 11, and sections 79, 80 and 81, chapter 95,		
Statutes 1878, relating to dogs and other domestic animals	•••	115

376

AMENDMENT-	SEC.	PAGE.
To section 1, chapter 22, General Laws 1883, relating to terms of		
district court in Martin County, Sixth Judicial District		116
To section 23, chapter 57, General Statutes 1878, relating to sales of		
lands by guardians in certain cases		117
To section 59, chapter 64, General Statutes 1878, relating to district		
courts and general terms thereof		123
To General Statutes 1878, relating to the general term of district		
court of Pope County		124
To section 59, title 3, chapter 64, Statutes 1878, relating to holding		
terms of district court in the Fourth Judicial District	•••	124
To amend section 56, title 3, chapter 64, Statutes 1878, relating to		
the terms of district court, First Judicial District	•••	125
To an act regulating the time for holding the terms of district court,		
county of Freeborn, Tenth Judicial District		126
To chapter 111, General Laws 1881, relating to inspectors of steam		
boilers		184
To sections 19 and 22, chapter 35, Statutes 1878		205
To subsection 3, section 291, chapter 34, General Statutes 1878		225
To section 298, title 6, chapter 34, Statutes 1878	•••	241
To section 7, chapter 38, Statutes 1878	1	259
To section 8, chapter 38, Statutes 1878	1	271
To section 88, chapter 32, title 8, Statutes 1878, relating to Snake		
River sluice dam	1	282
To subdivision 5, section 10, chapter 7, General Statutes 1878	<b>2</b>	312
To section 12, chapter 15, General Statutes 1878	1	326
To section 87, chapter 66, Statutes 1878	1	329
To section 1, chapter 147, General Laws 1883, relating to recording		
clerk in secretary of state office	1	352
•		
ANNUITY, SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANIES-		
Amendment to section 2, chapter 107, General Laws 1883	1	14
Corporation not required to state the amount of indebtedness	1	15
Corporation not authorized to do business as a trust company	1	15
Penalty for non-compliance	1	15
Secretary of state and register of deeds shall refuse to receive or file		
articles of association in conflict with law	1	15
Amendment to section 3, said chapter	2	15
Amount of capital stock	<b>2</b>	15
Amendment to section 4, said chapter	3	15
Corporation authorized to transact business, when	3	15
Corporation authorized to increase their securities	3	16
Amendment to section 5, said chapter	4	16
State auditor to issue certificates of deposits, when	4	16
Certificates to be held as collateral security, by whom	4	16
Amendment to subdivision 1, section 9, said chapter	5	17
Relating to the purchase or holding of real estate, etc	5	17
Amendment to third subdivision of section 9, said chapter	6	17
Authorized to receive on deposit from State, county, city, or town		
officers	6	17

٠

377

ANNUITY, SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST COMPANIES-	SEC.	PAGE.
Executors and administrators may be relieved from all liability,		
when	6	18
Amendment to the eighth subdivision of section 9, said chapter	7	18
Corporation may become assignee for the benefit of creditors	7	18
Corporation may become sole surety upon any bond	7	18
Security not to be withdrawn without order of the court	7	19
Amendment to section 10, said chapter	8	19
Money collected, how invested	8	19

## APPORTIONMENT-

•

(See District, Legislative.)

## APPROPRIATIONS-

To State board of corrections and charities	1	46
Land commissioner, salary of	1	46
Governor, salary of	1	48
For the State Agricultural Society and other agricultural societies	1	77
For the normal schools at Winona, Mankato and St. Cloud	1	87
For the National Guard	7	89
For secretary State Board of Health	1	90
For contingent expenses of superintendent of public instruction	1	90
For salaries of State officers	1	92
For expenses of State park commissioners	15	121
For taking the census	10	135
For railroad and warehouse commission	47	147
For State public school, 1886 and 1887	4	173
For State dairy commissioner	7	191
For second State prison	6	201
For repairs of Minnesota institute for deaf and dumb and the blind.	1	202
For third hospital for insane commission	5	204
For insurance on State institutions	<b>2</b>	210
For railroad and warehouse commissioners	29	253
For index digest of Minnesota Reports	4	286
For purchase of Minnesota Reports	4	288
For binding and distribution of unbound portion of geological and		
natural history survey	<b>2</b>	303
For publication of penal code	2	311
For relief of George Bolan	1	312
For relief of Mary A. Ogelsby	1	312
For L. H. McKusick for contested election	1	313
For Big Stone County for expenses in trial of a non-resident mur-		
derer	1	313
For city of Mankato for exhibit at New Orleans	1	314
For Hugh J. Byrne for contested election	1	315
For safe for surveyor general Fifth District	1	315
For James W. Hankinson for arrest of a horse thief	1	317
For memorial tablets at Gettysburg	1	318
For State board of immigration	1	318
For Mississippi River commission	1	319

.

•

.

.

APPROPRIATIONS-	SEC.	PAGE.
For State treasurer's clerk	1	319
For school district No. 112, Fillmo e County	1	320
For New Orleans Exposition to refund money advanced to State	1	321
For Marshall County for expenses in murder trial	1	322
For State library annual	1	322
For incidental expenses State library	2	322
For expenses of binding books in library	3	323
For insurance on State library	4	323
For E. P. Lieberg	1	323
For Simon Roland	1	323
For Salue Torgeson	1	323
For John Roland	1	324
For State reform school, insurance, 1885 and 1886; repairs, 1885 and		
1886; item for additional building vetoed	1	324
For employes of State prison for losses sustained from fire	1	338
For payment of expenses of making changes in land certificates	1	338

## FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JULY 31, 1886.

For executive contingent	1	339
For incidental expenses of secretary of state office	1	339
For incidental expenses of State auditor's office	1	339
For incidental expenses of State treasurer's office	1	339
For incidental expenses of attorney general	1	339
For incidental expenses insurance commissioner	1	339
For incidental expenses and clerk hire public examiner	1.	339
For incidental expenses of superintendent public instruction	1	339
For incidental expenses railroad commissioners	1	339
For incidental expenses State library	1	339
For incidental expenses supreme court	1	339
For incidental expenses adjutant general	1	339
For clerk hire adjutant general's office	1	339
For clerk hire for the governor	1	339
For clerk hire for railroad commissioners	1	-340
For additional clerk insurance commissioner	1	340
For additional amount, military storekeeper	1	340
For additional amount, assistant superintendent of public instruction	1	340
For additional help for care of capitol	1	340
For salary of supreme court janitor	1	340
For marshal of supreme court	1	340
For costs in suits instituted by attorney general	1	340
For printing and binding the five classes of printing	1	340
For purchase of paper for public printing	1	340
For printing and binding vols. 2 and 3 Geological Survey	1	340
For purchase of stationery	1	340
For expenses of State Board of Health	1	340
For expenses examining and selling State lands	1	340
For expenses of requisitions for absconding criminals	1	340
For expenses of county treasurers for conveying State funds	1	340

APPROPRIATIONS-	SEC.	PAGE.
For rent of State arsenal	1	340
For fuel and lights, water, ice, etc., for capitol	1	340
For expenses of State board of equalization	1	341
For arrest and conviction of horse thieves	1	341
For payment of wolf bounty	. 1	341
For expenses of sheriffs conveying convicts to State prison	'1	341
For fees of United States land officers for abstracts of entries of pub-		
lic lands	1	341
For expenses hatching and distributing fish	1	341.
For bounty for planting trees	1	341
For repairs and furnishing capitol	1	341
For rent of telephone instruments	1	341
For completing engine room, etc	1	341
For expenses of State land agent	1	341

## FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JULY 31, 1887.

For executive contingent	2	341
For incidental expenses secretary of state's office	<b>2</b>	341
For incidental expenses State auditor's office	2	341
For incidental expenses State treasurer's office	<b>2</b>	341
For incidental expenses attorney general's office	2	341
For incidental expenses insurance commissioner	<b>2</b>	341
For incidental expenses and clerk hire public examiner	2	342
For incidental expenses superintendent public instruction	<b>2</b>	342
For incidental expenses railroad commissioners	2	342
For incidental expenses State library	2	342
For incidental expenses supreme court	2	342
For incidental expenses adjutant general	2	'342
For clerk hire adjutant general	<b>2</b>	342
For clerk hire for the governor	<b>2</b>	342
For clerk hire for railroad commissioners,	<b>2</b>	342
For additional clerk hire insurance commissioner	<b>2</b>	342
For additional amount, military storekeeper	<b>2</b>	342
For additional salary assistant superintendent public instruction and		
clerk hire	2	342
For additional help for care of capitol	<b>2</b>	342
For janitor of supreme court	<b>2</b>	342
For marshal of supreme court	2	342
For costs in suits instituted by attorney general	2	342
For printing and binding the five classes of printing	2	342
For purchase of paper for public printing	2	342
For purchase of stationery	2	342
For expenses of State Board of Health	<b>2</b>	342
For examining and selling State lands	2	342
For expenses of requisitions for absconding criminals	<b>2</b>	343
For expenses of county treasurers for conveying State funds	2	343
For rent of State arsenal	2	343
For fuel and lights, water, ice, etc., for capitol	2	343

1

.

APPROPRIATIONS-	SEC.	PAGE.
For expense of State board of equalization	<b>2</b>	343
For arrest of horse thieves	<b>2</b>	343
For wolf bounty	2	343
For expenses of sheriffs' conveying convicts to State prison	<b>2</b>	343
For fees of United States land officers for abstracts of entries of pub-		
lic lands	2	343
For expenses hatching and distributing fish	2	343
For bounty for planting trees	2	,343
For repairs and furnishing capitol	2	343
For rent of telephone instruments	2	343
For expenses of State land agent	2	343
For additional amount for support hospital for insane at Rochester,	~	010
1885	1	344
For deficiency Minnesota National Guard	1	344
For deficiency for printing paper, 1885	1	344
For deficiency for fuel and lights	1	344
• •		344
For furniture for Senate and House	1	
For payment of J. A Maxwell, for publishing General Laws 1881	1	344
For balance due for printing proceedings of court of impeachment,		
State vs. Cox	1	344
For binding balance of first edition of vol. 1 final Report Geological		
Survey	1	344
For interest on school text book warrants	1	344
For deficiency for incidental expenses superintendent public instruc-		
tion office	1	, 344
For publishing General Laws of 1885 in newspapers	1	344
For sidewalk around capitol grounds.	1	345
For selecting swainp lands for State institutions	1	345
For railroad commissioners' office for services in examination of		
books and accounts 1884 and 1885	1	345
For Supreme Court Reports	1	345
For indexing General and Special Laws	1	345
For deficiency for printing, 1885	1	345
For State monuments at Fort Ridgley	1	345
For C. C. Miles for locks and keys	1	345
For De Coster & Clark for chairs	1	345
For expenses of legislature	1	345
For State Board of Health for certain purpose	1	346
For expenses of State institutes	1	346
For expenses of lunary commission	1	347
For Archibald McElrath	1	347
For Frontenac Stone Company	1	348
For deficiency on account of fire in State prison	1	349
For Oscar L. Clyde	1	349
For James H. Caldwell.	1	350
For estate of L. B. Hodges	1	350 351
For Fred. Molkenberg		351 351
For Hennepin, Washington, Dakota, Ramsey, and Winona counties	T	591
for boarding State prison convicts	-	050
for boarding state prison convicts	1	352

.

.

APPROPRIATIONS-		PAGE.
For relief of Daniel Rice	1	353
For repairs and furnishing of capitol	1	354
For James R. Walker	1	354
FOR STATE INSTITUTIONS, 1886.		
For insane hospital at St. Peter	1	355
For insane hospital at Rochester	1	355
For State reform school	1	355
For institute for deaf, dumb and blind	1	355
For State prison	1	356
For State Historical Society	1	356
For additional State university	1	356
FOR STATE INSTITUTIONS, 1887.		
For insane hospital at St. Peter	2	356
For insane hospital at Rochester	2	356
For State reform school	2	356
For institute of deaf, dumb and blind	2	356
For State prison	2	356
For Historical Society	2	356
For additional, State university	<b>2</b>	356
For hospitals for insane, St. Peter and Rochester	2	357
For State normal schools, Mankato, Winona and St. Cloud, etc	1	359
ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF TAXES-		
Amendment to section 48, chapter 11, General Statutes 1878, relat-		
ing to	1	106
Amendment to section 44, chapter 11, General Statutes 1878, relat-		100
ing to	1	110
	:	
ASSIGNMENT—		
Amendment to chapter 113, General Laws 1883	1	53
Assignce and sureties may be discharged, when	1	81
ASSISTANT COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS-		
Amendment to section 74, chapter 36, General Statutes 1878; county		
superintendent of schools may appoint assistant, when - com-		
pensation	1	27
	1	~.
ATTACHMENT	1	104
Bond required before issuing writ, upon what condition	1	104
bona requirea before issuing with about white condition	T	114
ATTORNEY GENERAL-		
To be ex officio attorney for railroad and warehouse commissioners	<b>43</b>	147
To examine and certify to certificate of religious corporations	3	195
To defend suits brought by railroad companies for testing title to		

. .

٠,

1

lands embraced in the relinquishment made by the governor.... 1 217

I	N	D	E	x.

i

ATTORNEY GENERAL-	SEC.	PAGE_
To examine and certify to declaration of co-operative life and casualty		
insurance companies	3	228
To examine articles of incorporation of hail, tornado, etc., compa-		000
nies before recorded	4	239
Duty of, relating to criminal statistics		257
Publication of penal code, made under supervision of	1 1	311 311
Salary of, fixed	1	311
BENTON COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	71
The of holding district court manner and the second s	•	•1
BECKER COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	128:
	-	
BEASTS DOING DAMAGE-		
Who may distrain, appraisement of damages, compensation of ap-		
praisers	1	101
Amendment to section 28, title 3, chapter 19, Statutes 1878	1	111
Amendment to section 32, said title and chapter	2	111
	~	
BIRTHS AND DEATHS-		
Amendment to section 84, title 8, chapter 6, General Statutes 1878,		
relating to	1	103:
BLACKBIRDS-		
Bounty for killing	1	224.
•		
BLUE EARTH COUNTY-		
(See Official Trust.)		
BOARDS OF TRADE -		
(See Chamber of Commerce.)		
BOARD OF REGENTS OF UNIVERSITY-		
To establish agricultural experiment station, for what purpose	1	$280^{\circ}$
Transfer of certain lands to	1	285
BOARDS OF HEALTH-		
Amendment to section 4, chapter 132, General Laws 1883		20
Who shall constitute a town board of health, powers of	1	$20^{\circ}$
Who shall constitute a village or city board, how and when chosen,		
term of office, duties of health officers, penalty	1	20
Amendment to section 29, said chapter, expenses, how paid	2	<b>21</b>
TALDD AD INCODERADO DAD OFFICE MUCODIA AND CONSIST	<b>DO7</b>	500
BOARD OF INSPECTORS FOR STEAM VESSELS AND STEAM		
Board of inspectors appointed, by whom, term of office		184
Qualifications for appointment, oath of office		184
When and where to meet annually, duties of		185.
Penalty for non-compliance with this act	5	185-

•

I	N	D	$\mathbf{F}$	х	•

,

.

BOARD OF INSPECTORS FOR STEAM VESSELS AND STEAM	BOIL	ERS—
Annual inspection of boilers and machinery of steam vessels, to issue	SEC.	PAGE.
certificate under oath	6	185
Annually to inspect steam boilers, etc., boilers not to be approved,		
when	7	186
Penalty for manufacturing improper steam apparatus	8	187
Penalty for using condemned boilers.	9	187
Material to be inserted in boiler Inspectors to have free access	$\frac{10}{11}$	187
None but competent operators to be employed, classes of engineers,	11	137
license not to be granted, when, special engineers, license re-		
voked, when	12	187
· Inspectors may act jointly or separately, penalty for certifying falsely	13	188
Inspectors' fees	14	183
Not applicable to railroad locomotives, license not required, by		
whom	15	188
BOND-		
In attachment required before issuing writ, upon what condition	1	114
BOOM-		
(See Logs and Lumber.)		
THOUSE COLUMNY		
BROWN COUNTY — Time of holding district court in	1.	123
BUILDING ASSOCIATIONS— ' (See Mortgages.)		•
CARLETON COUNTY-		
Time of holding court in	1	128
	,	
CARVER COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	122
CASS COUNTY-		
Certain territory detached from and attached to Crow Wing County	1	274
To be voted on in Crow Wing County, notice of given, by whom	2	274
Form of ballots	3	274
CEMETERY ASSOCIATIONS -		
Amendment to section 249, title 5, chapter 34, General Statutes,		
relating to	1	24
CENSUS-		
Enumeration of inhabitants to be taken, by whom	1	133
Appropriate forms to be prepared, by whom, what to contain	2	133
Assessors and assistants to take oath	3	134
Enumeration to be made, when	4	134

CENSUS- Duty of county auditor, relating to	SEC. 5	PAGE. 134
Assessors, how compensated, form of voucher, how paid	6	134
Appointment of assistant in case assessor refuses to act	7	135
Duty of secretary of state, relating to	8	135
Penalty for neglect of performing duties	9	135
Appropriation for taking	10	135
CIVIL ACTIONS-		
(See demurrers in.)		
May be referred to a referee, how referee compensated, fees of ref-		
eree taxed by the judge	1	60
Amendment to section 63, title 5, chapter 66, General Statutes 1878,		
relating to	1	66
Amendment to section 32, title 3, chapter 66, General Statutes 1878,		
relating to	1	109
Actions for recovery of real property to be tried, where	1	210
Parties in interest may be compelled to testify	1	258
CIVIL RIGHTS-		
Equal rights without distinction of color or race	1	296
Penalty for violation	2	296
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE-		
Amendment to section 2, chapter 138, General Laws 1883, relat-		
ing to	• 1	56
CHANGE OF COUNTY LINES OF POLK AND MARSHALL CO	UNTI	
Change of county line		290
Submitted to legal voters	2	290
Ballots, how prepared	3	290
Canvass of votes, proclamation made, when	4	290
Duty of register of deeds of Marshall County	5	' 291
Not to affect taxes levied and uncollected	6	291
Indebtedness of the two counties, how provided for	7	291
Marshall County authorized to issue bonds, for what purpose	8	291
Repeal of inconsistent acts	9	291
CHATTEL MORTGAGES-		
Amendment to section 16, chapter 39, General Statutes 1873, as		
amended by section 2, General Laws 1883, relating to	1	77
CHISAGO COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	125
AT . 37 - OATTATINT		
CLAY COUNTY -		
Time of holding district court in	1	128
CLERK OF COURT		0-0
Duty of, relating to criminal statistics	4	256
51		

٠,

.

ULERK OF DISTRICT COURT-		
(See Records in Office of.)	SEC.	PAGE.
To issue to sheriff citation of amount of 1ax and penalty	7	3
Fees of, for issuing citation	8	10
To issue warrant to sheriff	11	11
Amendment to section 2, chapter 48, General Laws 1883, relating to	1	94
Duty of, relating to returns of birth, and deaths	1	103
May act in place of auditor, when	1	110
To keep index to court records, form of index, what to contain	1	223
Duty of, in certain cases relating to foreign corporations	9.	. 227
To keep a register of practicing dentists	4	265
COLLECTION AND PAYMENT OF BONDS, COUPONS, ETC., 1 SCHOOL DISTRICTS (See School Districts.)	ISSUE	D BY
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE		
Amendment proposed to article 8 of constitution, by adding thereto		
a new section	1.	~
Provisions for voting on proposition	2	5
÷ - •		6
Form of ballots	3	6
CONDEMNATION OF CERTAIN LANDS-		
Property may be condemned, when	1	336
Appointment of appraisers, by whom, duty of, etc	2	336
CONTAGIOUS OR INFECTIOUS DISEASES AMONG DOMESTIC A		
Animals infected with, kept isolated, expenses, how paid	1	267
May be killed, when	2	267
Damages, how appraised	3	267
Animals infected prohibited from departure	4	267
Prohibited from passing through certain localities	5	268
Regulations recorded, where	G	268
Penalty for disobeying orders	7	263
Notice to be given if animals are suspected of, to whom, penalty for		
neglect	8	268
Punishment for neglect	9	265
Regulations of State board to supersede local boards	10	268
Power of State board	11	268
Local board to notify State board in certain cases	12	263
Quarantine, penalty for neglect	13	-269
Animals killed, when, expenses, how borne	14	269
Animals killed without an appraisement, when	15	269
Punishment for non-compliance	16	269
Appraisements made in writing	17	269
Examination under oath, witnesses, by whom, expenses paid, by		
whom	18	269
Suspected animals slaughtered for disease and found not to be so,		
how disposed of	19	269
Penalty for violation	20	270
Report of State Board of Health made, to whom	21	270
May convene local boards	22	270
Appropriation	23	270
*-PFP*		

386

1

I	N	D	Е	х	•

CO-OPERATIVE OR ASSESSMENT LIFE, ENDOWMENT AND C	ASU	ALTY
		PAGE.
Number of persons necessary to form an organization	1	227
To file declaration of intention, where, etc	<b>2</b>	228
Declaration to be referred to attorney general, insurance commis-		
sioner to issue license, when, association a body corporate, when	3	228
By law, seal	4	229
Organization deemed engaged in the business of life insurance upon		
the co-operative plan, when	5	229
Organization deemed engaged in the business of casualty insurance		
upon the co-operative plan, when	6	229
Annual report made, to whom, interrogations to be answered, pen-		
alty	7	230
To designate principal place of business, service of process, duty of		
insurance commissioner. in case of service of process, notice of		
change in office filed, where	8	231
Foreign corporations may be examined, when, renewal of certificate		,
refused, when, consent to do business must be obtained	9	232
Charter to continue until revoked	10	233
Corporation may be reincorporated, how	11	233
Books subject to inspection, by whom, right to jury trial, judgment,		
how obtained	12	234
Insurance commissioner may make inquiries, etc	13	234
Fees	14	234
All organizations to comply with provisions of this act	15	235
Notice of assessment, what to contain	16	236
Benefits exempt from execution	17	236
Penalty for non-compliance	18	236
What organizations exempt from provisions of this act	19	236
False statement, how punished	<b>20</b>	237
Quorum for election of officers	21	237
CORPORATIONS EMPOWERED TO LOAN MONEY ON REAL	- E	STATE,
ETC., HOW ORGANIZED-		
Incorporations may be formed for certain purposes	1	332
Certain sections applicable to provisions of this act	2	333
Act applicable to previous corporations	3	333
CORRECTIONS AND CHARITIES		
(See State Doard OL)		
CORPORATIONS-		
(See Religious, Municipal, Safe Deposits, Cemetery.)		
Amendment to title 3, chapter 34, General Statutes 1878, relating to	1	24
Amendment to sections 1 and 13, chapter 34, title 1, General Stat-		
utes 1878, relating to	1	32
Amendment to section 43, chapter 34, General Statutes 1878, relat-		
ing to	1	49
Right of way granted to, over State lands	1	49
Deeds for right of way legalized	2	50

CORPORATIONS-	SEC.	PAGE.
Amendment to section 63, title 1, chapter 34, General Statutes 1878,		
relating to	1	73
Extension of term of	1	198
Legalization of renewal of, when, legalization of conveyances of		
property, etc	1	199
Amendment to section 293, title 6, chapter 34, Statutes 1878	1	241
COSTS-		
Amendment to section 8, chapter 67, General Statutes 1878	1	35
To be inserted in the entry of judgment, disbursements verified by		
affidavit, objections to be specified in writing	1	35
In relation to payment of, in the supreme court	1	41
COMMONT COUNTY		
COTTONWOOD COUNTY Time of holding district court in	2	129
Time of holding district court in	2	129
COUNTIES-		
Aitkin County detached from Crow Wing County and organized for		
judicial purposes		132
Certain territory detached from Cass and attached to Crow Wing	1	274
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
COUNTY ATTORNEY-		
Increase of salary of	1	31
Duty of, relating to criminal statistics	6	256
• • -		
COUNTY AUDITOR-		
To file with clerk of court revised tax list	7	8
Duty of, in case of removal of delinquent personal property tax payer	10	10
Compensation of	3	37
Duty of, relating to fees of messengers	1	38
Petition for draining lands to be filed with	1	55
Duty of, relating to taxes collected	1	64
Duty of, relative to school district bonds	1	80
Duty of, relating to returns of births and deaths	1	103
To issue order to assessor, when	1	106
Duty of, relating to school text-books tax	1	107
Duty of, relating to payment of delinquent taxes	1	112
Duty of, relating to census	5	134
Duty of, relating to school bonds	<b>2</b>	213
To publish notice of expiration of time for redemption of lands from		
tax sale	1	258
Duty of, relating to seed grain loans	1	299
Duty of, relating to change of county seats	3	335
COUNTY TREASURER-	-	-
Duty of, relating to assessment and collection of taxes	5	7
To make return to auditor of tax lists	15	12
Whenever salary of is limited, how paid	1	30
Fees of, in certain cases	4	95
How reimbursed for salaries paid judges of probate	1	97
Duty of, relating to school bonds	3	214

,

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS-	•	
(See Otter Tail County.)	SEC.	PAGE.
Amendment to section 92, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878, board		
of, to be regulated by number of inhabitants, term of office	1	22
Amendment to section 95, said chapter, how elected in counties		•
having unorganized townships, term of office, when appointed		
by the governor, etc	2	22
Amendment to section 96, said chapter, how elected, term of office,		
expiration of term	3	22
Amendment to section 125, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878, relat-		
ing to	1	52
To appoint three disinterested persons as viewers for draining of		
lands	1	55
Change of time of meeting in Sibley and Nicollet counties	1	93
Change of time of annual statement	1	105
May permit person or corporation to occupy county building, how.	1	108
Duty of, relating to children to be sent to State public school	15	176
May offer bounty for killing blackbirds	1	224
May require county officers to give new official bonds	1	263
Compensation of, in certain cases	1	326
Duty of, relating to change of county seats	1	334
Duby of, felaving to enange of country seats	-	
COURT COMMISSIONER-	÷	
Amendment to section 224, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878	1	37
Term of office	1	38
Extension of term	2	38
CUSTOM MILL—		
Rate of toll fixed	1	282
Penalty for violation	2	283
COUNTY SEATS-		
Change of, how effected	1	334
Election held, when	2	335
Notice to be filed with whom, duty of county auditor	3	335
County commissioners to give public notice	4	335
Ballots deposited in separate box	4 5	335 335
	5 6	
Duty of commissioners, if affirmative vote	D	335
COUNTY OFFICERS, NEW OFFICIAL BONDS-		
New bond may be issued, when	1	263
Additional security	2	- 263
Notice requiring new bond and additional surety issued, when,		
penalty	3	263
Office deemed vacant, when	4	$26^{3}$
Disposition of original bond	5	264
-	~	~~ •
CREDITORS -		
(See assignments.)		
CRIMINAL DISTRICTS -		
(See offenses on railway cars, etc.)		
(NOO VIIGIIGOS OII TAITINAJ CAIS, CUS)		

.

CRIMINAL STATISTICS-	SEC.	PAGE.
Register of criminal actions kept by, whom	1	255
Cases to be registered, when, what other records to be kept	<b>2</b>	255
Justice of the peace to report to county attorney, when	3	256
Clerk of court to report to whom	4	256
Duty of sheriff, relating to	5	256
County attorney to report to attorney general, when. Duty of at-		
torney general, relating to	6	256
Repeal of former section	7	257
CROW WING COUNTY-		
(See Cass County.)		٠
	•	
CROW WING COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	128
DAKOTA COUNTY -		
Time of holding district court in	1	125
Time of holding district court in	1	120
DAMAGE		•
DAMAGE —	101	111
Distraining beasts doing	101	711
DEBTS-		
Amendment to chapter 148, General Laws 1881, relating to the re-		
lease of	1'	72
Amendment to chapter 148, General Statutes 1881, relating to	_	74
inclument to chapter 140, otheral Statutes 1001, telating to mini-		•••
DESCENT OF REAL PROPERTY -		
(See property.)		
(and property),		
DEFENDANT		
See civil actions	1	109
DEMURRERS IN CIVIL ACTIONS-		
Relative to witnesses	. 1	329
DENTAL SURGERY—		
(See practice of dentistry.)		
•		
DESTRUCTION OF CERTAIN INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT LA	ND	FUND
BONDS		
What bond authorized to destroy	1	287
Who to be present at their destruction	2	287
DISTRICT COURT —	_	
Terms of holding in the Seventh District	1	71
Terms of holding in Sixth Judicial District		116
Terms of holding in Eighth Judicial District		122
Terms of holding in Ninth Judicial District		122
Terms of holding in Fourth Judicial District, Hennepin County		123
Terms of holding in Seventh Judicial District		124

.

390

,

٠

.

DISTRICT COURT-	SEC.	PAGE.
Terms of holding in Fourth Judicial District		- 124
Terms of holding in First Judicial District		125
Terms of holding in Tenth Judicial District		126
Terms of holding in Seventh Judicial District		127
Terms of holding in Eleventh Judicial District		127
Terms of holding in Thirteenth Judicial District		129
,		
DISTRICTS, LEGISLATIVE— Twenty-third district, how represented and composed	1	63
		•••
DOGS —		
Number and value of	2	115
Authority to kill — when	3	115
Declared personal property	1	218
· · · ·	٠	
DOMESTIC ANIMALS—		
(See contagious or infectious diseases.)		
Not confined exclusively to sheep or lambs	<b>2</b>	115
Lien upon the offspring of what to constitute	1	217
Full release for service filed - when,	2	217
·		
DOUGLAS COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	71
DRUME OR LAND		
DRAINAGE OF LAND-	-	84
Amendment to section 11, chapter 108, General Laws 1883	1	36
Amendment to section 14, chapter 108, General Laws 1883	2	37
Amendment to section 31, chapter 108, General Laws 1883	3	37
Amendment to section 34, chapter 108, General Laws 1883	4	37
Notice to be published in official paper of the county	5	37
Amendment to chapter 108, General Laws 1883, relating to	1	73
Amendment to section 33, chapter 108, General Laws 1883	2	73
Amendment to chapter 108, General Laws of 1883, relating to	1	55
DRAINS, DITCHES —		
Amendment to section 21, chapter 108, General Laws 1883	1	71
EDUCATION-		
Amendment to section 16, chapter 36, Statutes 1878, relating to	1	111
DEVICE MEAN OF ALL MEAL MELL OF LEDEN		
EDUCATION OF ALL HEALTHY CHILDREN—	+	0.01
Compulsory to educate children between what ages, exemptions	1	261
Penalty for non-compliance		262
Duty of school directors, etc	3	262
Malicious prosecution	4	262
ELECTION-		
Amendment to sections 1, 37 and 45, chapter 1, General Statutes		
1878, relating to	1	40
Biennial election, what officers to be elected	1	40
· · ·		

,

•

•

ELECTION -	SEC.	PAGE.
Change from annual to biennial	<b>2</b>	40
Amendment to section 45, chapter 1, General Statutes 1878, term of		
office to commence when	3	41
Woman entitled to vote for county superintendent of school, when	1	275
Required to register	<b>2</b> .	275
Ballots, how prepared	$^{3}$	275
Ballots to be cast in separate box	4	275
ELECTIONS IN CITIES OF OVER 12,000 INHABITANTS-		
Amendment to section 104, chapter 1, General Statutes 1878, relat-		
ing to	1	61
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT-		100
Election of additional judge of	1	130
Judges may act in joint session, who to preside	2	130
Division of business	3	130
To be designated as first and second judge, chosen from specific district	4	130
Governor to appoint second judge	5	131
ENDI AVIATIVA DUDULINA AD ADDIARO		
EMPLOYMENT BUREAUS OR OFFICES-	1	276
License required, penalty	2	
License procured, how, bond	23	$276 \\ 276$
Bond given, for what purpose	3 4	276
Liable for action of agent	*	210
ESTATE OF INSANE PERSONS-		
Who may order guardian to execute mortgage deed of insane person	1	295
Notice of hearing to be given	2	295
tone of heating to be given	~	
EVIDENCE IN CIVIL ACTIONS-		
Parties in interest may be compelled to testify	1	258
EXECUTORS AND ADMINISTRATORS—		
Amendment to section 9, chapter 54, General Statutes 1878, account		
of his administration to be rendered, time may be extended,		
when	1	25
Legislation of certain mortgage foreclosures	1	257
EXECUTION-		
Property exempt from	1	' 44
FIRE INSURANCE —		
(See insurance companies.)		
FIRE DEDIDTMENTS SUDDODT OF		
FIRE DEPARTMENTS, SUPPORT OF Amendment to section 293, title 6, chapter 34, Statutes 1878	1	241
Clerk to file certificate with whom	2	241
Insurance commissioner to report annually towns entitled to bene-	~	÷1~
fits, report of premiums	3	242
nus, report or premiuitis		A1.

•	I	N	D	E	X	

FIRE DEPARTMENTS, SUPPORT OF -	SEC.	PAGE.
State auditor to draw warrants	4	242
Duty of state treasurer	5	242
Disposition of funds received	6	242
When entitled to benefits	7	243
Rights to receive benefits waived, when	8	243
•		
FIRE OR MARINE INSURANCE COMPANIES —		
May insure against hail storms, cyclones, etc	1	137
FOREIGN CORPORATIONS—		
When deemed to be domestic penalties how recovered	1	225
Additional penalty	2	225
Insurance commissioner to issue certificate to, when	3	225
Certificate may be revoked, when	4	. 225
Penalty may be collected, how	5	. 226
Deemed to be domestic, when	6	226
What courts to have jurisdiction, penalty for violation	7	226
License to do business may be revoked, when; contracts null and		
void, when	8	226
Duty of clerk of court in certain cases	9	227
Right of removal not denied	10	227
FORECLOSURE OF MORTGAGE		
FREEBORN COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	126
Power of judge described	2	126
Recognizances returnable to terms of court	3	126
•		
FRAUDS -		
(See stamps, brands, labels or trade marks.)		
	-	
FUNDS IN STATE TREASURY -		
Moneys to be placed to credit of general revenue fund	1	284
From what fund appropriations made	2	284
Duty of state treasurer	3	284
Disposition of state forestry fund	4	284
Repeal of inconsistent acts	5	284
GAME		
(See preservation of game.)		
GEOLOGICAL AND NATURAL HISTORY SURVEY-		
Commissioners on publication of	1	301
Duty of commissioners	2	302
Number of copies of	$\tilde{3}$	302
Number of reports annually printed, how distributed, disposition of		00-
proceeds of sale	4	302
-		

•

GEOLOGICAL AND NATURAL HISTORY SURVEY-	SEC.	PAGE.
Expense of printing, how paid	5	303
Compensation of commissioners	6	303
Distribution after binding of volume of	1	303
Appropriation	<b>2</b>	303
GRAND ARMY OF THE REPUBLIC-		
Posts, how incorporated	1	107
Certificate to contain, what	ī	107
Corporation completed, when	1	107
When corporation cease, property, how disposed of	1	108
GRANT COUNTY		
Time of holding district court in	1	71
·	1	11
GOODHUE COUNTY -		
Time of holding district court in	1	125
Amendment to section 1, chapter 58, General Laws, extra session 1881,		
highways may be located, established, changed or vacated,		
how .	1	29
· Section 2, chapter 58, General Laws, extra session 1881, repealed,		
- provisions of act not to apply to	2	29
GOVERNOR -		
To appoint county commissioners, when	1	23
To appoint surveyor general for the Seventh district	2	26
Relating to salary of		48
To appoint commissioners for state park, when	1	117
To appoint judge of Thirteenth Judicial District	3	129
To appoint judge of Eleventh Judicial District	5	131
To appoint judge of Seventh Judicial District	4	132
To appoint commissioners to select site for State public school	1	172
Duty, of, relating to State public school	8 '	173
To appoint board of control of	9	174
To fill vacancy in board of pharmacy	5 .	180
To appoint inspectors of steam boilers	<b>2</b>	184
To appoint State dairy commissioner	7	191
To appoint suitable persons to accept office for specific purposes	1	198
To appoint commissioners to locate a third hospital for insane	1	204
To appoint judge of probate, when	1	207
To appoint railroad and warehouse commissioners	2	243
To appoint board of examiners of dental surgery	2	264
To approve bond of warehousemen and storage companies	5	273
To be present at the destruction of certain bonds	2	287
Duty of, relating to Renville rangers	<b>2</b>	289
To appoint professor of military science, where	1	289
To make proclamation in case of change of county lines of Polk and		
Marshall counties	4	290
Duty of, relating to Minnesota State adjustment bonds	1	300

394

•

GUARDIAN —	SEC.	PAGE.
Amendment to section 46, chapter 59, General Statutes 1878, relating		11021
to accounts of	1	42
To render account of property of minor children	1	42
May sell or mortgage real estate of ward, when, for what purpose		
licensed to sell	1	l 117
GUARDIAN AND WARD-		
Amendment to sections 13, 14, 17, 18 and 19, chapter 59, General		2
Statutes 1878	1	100
Guardian to file schedule of property, where	1	100
Court may order new bond, when, penalty of non-compliance		113
GUARDIANS AD LITEM-		i i
Amendment to section 32, title 3, chapter 66, General Statutes 1878,		
relating to	1	109
HAIL, TORNADOES AND CYCLONES, MUTUAL INSURANCE COM	IPAN	UES-
Companies, how formed	1	238
How organized	$\overline{2}$	238
Articles, filed where	3	238
Articles approved by the attorney general before recorded, certifi-	-	
cate recorded, where	4	238
Corporation completed, when	5	239
Management of business	6	239
By-laws, what to contain	7	239
· Policies, when to expire	8	240
Members of corporation	9	240
Terms and conditions to be specified in by-laws	10	240
Withdrawal of members	11	240
Detailed statement made annually, by whom, where filed	12	240-
Term of existence	13	241
What property may be insured	14	241
Book kept open for examination	15	241
Amendment to articles, how made	16	241
HEIRS —		
To make affidavit to real estate in certain cases — what to contain	1	54
Affidavit to be presented to judge of probate - duty of judge	2	54
HENNEPIN COUNTY—		
Time of holding district court	1	123
HORTICULTURAL AND MECHANICAL STATE EXHIBIT GROUD (See State park.)	NDS -	_
HOSPITAL FOR INSANE -		
Amendment to section 14, title 3, chapter 35, General Statutes 1878,		
relating to	1	93:
·	*	
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS— (See school districts.)		

•

INDEX DIGEST OF MINNESOTA REPORTS-	SEC,	PAGE.
Authorized to contract for furnishing of - who	1	286
Preparation — style of printing — when completed	2	286
Distribution of	3	286
Appropriation	4	286
INCORPORATION -		
(See corporations to loan money, etc.)		
Amendment to section 4, chapter 34, General Statutes 1578, relat-		
ing to amendments to articles of	1	25
Amendment to section 49, chapter 73, General Laws 1883, relating		
to, of villages	1	<b>6</b> 9
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER -		
To issue certificates to foreign corporations, when	3	225
May revoke certificate, when	4	225
To issue license to co-operative life, and casualty insurance com-	7	~~0
panies	3	228
To furnish blanks to co-operative life and casualty companies	7	230
Duty of, in case of service of process upon co-operative life and	'	200
	8	232
casualty companies	8	233
May refuse renewal certificate, when	0	600
Fees of - from co-operative, life and casualty companies - dispo-	1.1	235
sition of same	14	233 242
Duty of, relating to fire departments	3	242
INSURANCE COMPANIES -		
(See also Millers' and Manufacturers' Mutual-foreign corporations,		
co-operative or assessment life, endowment and casualty fire		
or marine, hail, tornadoes and cyclones — town.)		
May continue to do business how - may increase contingent fund	1	65
Amendment to section 297, title 6, chapter 34, General Statutes		-
1878, relating to	1	79
INFANT-		
See civil action	1	109
	-	.100
INTEREST-		
See public lands		68
_ •		
INVENTORY OF STATE PROPERTY—		
When taken, and by whom	1	209
How inventoried	<b>2</b>	209
To be kept on file, where	3	209
JACKSON COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	2	129
	~	
JUDGE OF DISTRICT COURT-		
(See civil actions.)		
Amendment to section 15, chapter 49, General Statutes 1878, relat-	~	
ing to probate courts		67

396

-

IN	D	$\mathbf{E}$	х	

•

•

JUDGMENTS, COLLECTION OF-	SEC.	PAGE.
Judgments may be recovered against any city, village, or borough-		9/20
how	1	260 260
Tax to be levied for paying judgments — when	2	260
Execution to issue — when	3	261
Applicable to — what	4	261
JUDGE OF PROBATE -		
(See also assignment, probate court.)	-	
Heirs to make affidavit to — duty of	2	54
Amendment to section 15, chapter 49, General Statutes 1878, relat-		
ing to	1	67
Duty of in examining and allowing claims against estate	1	100
To examine children to be sent to State public school	16	176
Duty of, relating to insane persons - form of warrant	21	206
Office of, may be declared vacant-when	1	207
May issue order directing guardian to execute mortgage deed for in-		
sane persons	1	295
JURORS -		
Amendment to section 107, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878, relat-		
ing to drawing of	1	21
Amendment to section 26, chapter 107, General Statutes 1878	1	33
Grand jury, how discharged	1	33
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE -		
(See also replevin.)		
Amendment to chapter 5, General Laws of extra session 1831, act to		10
amend title 9, chapter 65, General Statutes 1878		42
Plaintiff to give bond, amount of bond to be filed with justice		42
Amendment to section 2, said chapter, justice to issue writ, when		43
Amendment to section 3, said chapter, officer serving writ, when Amendment to section 4, said chapter, damages may be recovered,		43
how	-	34
Amendment to section 5, said chapter, defendant may recover dam- ages, when		44
Amendment to section 107, chapter 64, General Statutes 1878, relat-		44
ing to, in St. Paul	. 1	50
Amendment to chapter 65, General Statutes 1878, relating to prac-		
tice in courts of		66
Where not to hold terms of court	1	114
Where terms of court may be held	. 2	114
Duty of, relating to criminal statistics	. 3	256
KITTSON COUNTY		
Time of holding district court in	. 1	128
KNIGHTS OF PYTHIAS—		
Bodies may become incorporate	1	193
Certificate of incorporation to contain, what		193

IN	p	E	х	
----	---	---	---	--

2

.

.

KNIGHTS OF PYTHIAS-	SEC.	PAGE.
• When deemed a body corporate — power of	3	193
Corporate seal	4	194
When charter surrendered — how property disposed of	ō	194
LABOR OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS AND FIREMEN-		•
Time of labor of.	1	277
Penalty for violation	<u>.</u>	277
	~	~
LEGALIZING-		;
Of certain mortgage foreclosures	1	257
Of incorporation of certain organized villages, declared so by order		
of court	1	305
Of acknowledgments of conveyances and other instruments	•1	306
Of proceedings for incorporation of certain societies	1	306
Of the filing of affidavits in certain cases	1	307
Of certain instruments and record thereof, without a seal	1	303
Of incorporation of certain villages heretofore incorporated	1	308
Of certain certificates executed, relating to foreclosure of mortgage	1	309
Of foreclosure of mortgages by foreign executors in certain cases	1	310
Of acknowledgments of conveyances and other instruments	1	310
Of imperfect record in certain cases	1	328
LE SUEUR COUNTY—		
Time of holding district court in	1	122
· ·		
LIEN-		
(See domestic animals, mechanics.)		
Upon personal property	1	<b>^</b> 81
Amendment to section 63, chapter 32, General Statutes 1878, relat-		
ing to	1	84
Amendment to sections 6 and 7, chapter 90, General Statutes 1878.	1	101
LINCOLN COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	123
LOCAL BOARD OF HEALTH-		
(See contagious or infectious diseases.)		
LOGS AND LUMBER-		
Amendment to section 34, title 5, chapter 32, General Statutes 1878	1	93
Amendment to section 35, title 5, said chapter	2	99
LUMBER DISTRICTS		
Amendment to section 4, title 2, chapter 32, General Statutes 1878,		
number of districts.	1	27
Amendment to section 5, title 2, chapter 32, General Statutes 1878,		
territory to be covered by each district	2	28
• • •		
LYON COUNTY—		
Time of holding district court in	1	123

	1	
McLEOD COUNTY— Time of holding district court in	SEC. 1	PAGE. 122
MANUFACTURE OF ADULTERATED DAIRY PRODUCTS	-	
MARSHALL COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	128
Duty of register of deeds of	5	291
Authorized to issue bonds-for what purpose	8	291
MANUFACTURERS AND OWNERS OF RAILROAD EQUIPMENT, ETC		
When property may vest in the vendee—terms of credit In leasing of equipments, rentals may be applied as purchase	1	280
money, etc	2	281
Contracts to be valid against all purchasers or creditors	3	281
Not to invalidate previous contracts	4	281
Form of acknowledgments	5	281
Repeal of inconsistent acts	6	281
MARTIN COUNTY	2	116
MARRIAGES-		
Amendment to section 4, chapter 61, General Statutes 1878, relat-		47
ing to Who may perform ceremony		47 47
MECHANICS' LIENS-		
Amendment to chapter 43, General Laws of 1883, relating to Release of—how made		52 1 <del>0</del> 5
MINNESOTA INSTITUTE FOR DEAF AND DUMB AND THE		
BLIND—		
Appropriation for repairs		202
Persons sent toclothing and transportation-how furnished	. 1	203
MINNESOTA HOSPITAL FOR INSANE—		
Abandonment of person to be brought to, deemed a misdemeanor- penalty		205
Admission of patients to—admission second time—how given		205
Insane person may be committed to—how—form of warrant		206
Board of trustees of, may sell and convey property of-description		~00
of property		207
Deeds to be executed—by whom		203
Trustees of, may repair second hospital without letting by contract	t 1	203
MINNESOTA REPORTS-		
Who entitled to receive a copy-by whom distributed		287
In whose custody reports to be kept		
Secretary of State authorized to purchase-price-how paid		233
Appropriation	. 4	288

٠

.

MINNESOTA STATE RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BONDS-	SEC.	PAGE.
New bonds to issue-rate of interest-principal payable-when	1	300
Denomination of bonds held by State school fund-how transferable	<b>2</b>	300
Denomination of bonds held by University fund-how transferable	3	301
Bond signed by whom	4	301
Witnesses to destruction of old bond	5	301
MILITARY CODE		
(See National Guard.)		
MILLE LACS COUNTY-		
' Time of holding district court in	1	71
MILLERS' AND MANUFACTURERS' MUTUAL INSURANCE COM- PANIES	•	
Risks may be assumed on the cash plan	1	223
MISSISSIPPI RIVER COMMISSION		
MORTGAGEES AND PLEDGEES (See personal property.)		
MORTGAGES When exempt from taxation	1	78
MORRISON COUNTY- Time of holding district court in	1	· 71
MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS-		
Summons, etc., may be served on whom Governor to appoint persons to accept office for specific purposes—	1`	197
power of appointees	1	198
MURRAY COUNTY-		,
Time of holding district conrt in	2	129
NATIONAL GUARD-		
Amendment to section 2, article 1, chapter 74, General Laws 1883	1	87
Amendment to section 3, article 2, said act	2	88
Amendment to article 3, said act	3	88
Amendment to section 4, article 4, said act	4	88
Amendment to section 3, article 6, said act	5	88
Amendment to section 2, article 10, said act	6	83
Annual appropriation for	7	89
Amendment to section 1, article 1, of chapter 74, General Laws 1883	1	89
NICOLLET COUNTY -		100
Time of holding district court in	1	123
NOBLES COUNTY — Time of holding district court in	2	129
THE OF MANINE COMPLETENCE		

•

NORMAN COUNTY — Time of holding district court in	sec. 1	PAGE. 128
NORMAL SCHOOLS — Amendment to section 147, chapter 36, General Statutes 1878, re- lating to Salary of principal limited	1 1	87 91
NOTARIES PUBLIC	1	53
to commission of		
OBSCENE, IMMORAL AND INDECENT BOOKS, PAPERS, PICTUR		ETC 330
Prohibiting promulgation of — punishment Warrant for arrest of persons having in possession — issued by whom,	1	-
etc What courts to have jurisdiction	$\frac{2}{3}$	331 331
Repeal of former act	4	331
OFFENSES — (See tresspasses on pine lands.)		
OFFENSES AGAINST PROPERTY-		
Amendment to sections 79 and 80, chapter 95, Statutes of 1878, relating to	2	115
OFFENSES ON RAILWAY CARS, TRAINS AND UPON LAKES OR S	STRE	EAMS-
What to be deemed criminal districts	1	254
OFFENSIVE TRADES AND EMPLOYMENTS-		
Board of health to assign places for the exercise of any trade which		
is a nuisance	1	292
Permission obtained from, whom	2	292
Duty of board in case of revocation of assignment — fine	3	292
Right of appeal	4	293
Action for damage brought - how	5	293
District court may revoke assignment-when	6	294
Duty of state board of health, etc	7	294
Injunction may issue, when	8	294
Not to impair other remedies	9	294
OFFICIAL TRUSTS-		
Amendment to section 11, chapter 42, General Statutes 1878, relat-		
ing to	1	' <b>3</b> 5
Judge to perfect title to lands in certain cases	1	36
Amendment to section 16, said chapter	2	36
Duty of successor in office	2	36
Provisions of amendment to apply only to Blue Earth county	2	36
OFFICIAL REPORTS-		
Amendment to section 2, chapter 124, General Laws 1883, relating		
to making of	1	47

OTTER TAIL COUNTY-	SEC.	PAGE.
Amendment to section 102, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878, relat-		
ing to meetings of county commissioners of	1	85
Amendment to section 1, chapter 28, General Laws, extra session		
1881, relating to the county commissioners of	1	85
Amendment to section 2, chapter 63, General Laws 1881, relating		
to clerk hire in the county treasurer's office of	1	86
Time of holding district court in	1	71
Time of holding district court in	1	127
PENAL CODE-		
To be published in separate volume	1	311
Appropriation	5	311
PERSONAL PROPERTY —		
(See dogs.)		
Amendment to section 17, chapter 90, General Statutes 1878, relat-		
ing to liens upon	1	81
Mortgagee or pledgee may purchase - at any sale	1	212
PINE LANDS-		
(See trespasses on.)		
PINE COUNTY —		
Time of holding district court in	1	125
PIPE STONE COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	$^{2}$	129
PLATS OF TOWNS AND CITIES -		
Sworn statement to be made by proprietor in case surveyor neglect		
or refuse to do so - certificate to be recorded	1	327
POLLUTION OF RIVERS AND SOURCES OF WATER SUPPLY-		
Regulating the drainage of sewers, etc	1	296
Springs, wells under supervision of whom, etc	2	297
Injunction may issue when	3	297
Right of appeal	4	297
Manner of appeal	5	296
Water boards and companies to make report - to whom - punish-		
ment for neglect	6	293
POLK COUNTY-		
(See Marshall county.)		100
Time of holding district court in	1	128
DADE COUNTY		
POPE COUNTY	1	71
Time of holding district court Time of holding district court in	1	124 124
rule of holding district court in	7	1.44

INDEX	•
-------	---

PRACTICE OF PHARMACY	SEC.	PAGE.
Authorized to retail or dispense drugs or poisons-who	1	179
Qualifications for registering	<b>2</b>	179
Definition of the term "graduates in pharmacy."	3	179
Qualifications of licentiates in pharmacy	4	179
What to constitute a board of pharmacy - how appointed - term of		
office — vacancy	5	180
Board to meet and select its officers - when - annual report - quo-		
rum	6	180
Applicant entitled to certificate of admission - when	7	180
Assistant in a pharmacy entitled to admission when fee	8	181
Applicant to pay fee	9	181
Renewal of registration — how	10	181
Secretary of board — salary and expenses	11	182
Person liable to penalty — when — law not to interfere with the		
business of practicing physician	12	182
Responsibility of proprietors of drug stores — what deemed a misde-	1.5	10.0
	13	183
meanor		-
Poisonous drugs to be disposed of - how - penalty	14	183
Suits may be brought - how	15	183
Repeal of former acts	16	184
Exempt from jury duty	17	184
PRACTICE OF DENTISTRY -		•
Certificate necessary to	1	264
Board of examiners created - how - term of office - vacancy	<b>2</b>	264
Officers — quorum	3	265
Persons doing business to register under oath-certified list to be		D.0.7
furnished clerk of court	4	265
· Examination of members board to issue certificate	5	265
Penalty for violation	6	265
Fee for certificate - compensation - annual report	7	266
Certificate to be registered certificate forfeited when	8	266
Penalty for using false certificate	9	266
PRESERVATION OF GAME -		
Ualawful to kill by use of artificial light	1	283
Penalty for violation	2	283
	3	283
Actions - brought how	.,	200
PRINTING -		
Amendment to section 3, chapter 5, General Statutes 1878, relating		
to	1	46
PROBATE COURT-		
Amendment to section 15, chapter 49, General Statutes 1878, relat-		
ing to	1	67
Court shall order executor or guardian to furnish new bond - when	1	113
PROBATE BONDS-		
Amendment to section 2 chapter 55. Statutes 1878, relating to	1	113

PROFESSOR OF MILITARY SCIENCE-	SEC.	PAGE,
Governor to appoint — where	1	· 289
PROPERTY		
Amendment to section 76, chapter 95, General Statutes 1878, relat- ing to offenses against	1	39
Exempt from execution	1	39 44
May be released from lien of attachment — when	1	104
2 mg // C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C		
PUBLIC HIGHWAYS-		
(See condemnation of certain lands.)		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
PUBLIC LANDS -	1	۳oʻ
Right of way granted over Amendment to section 19, chapter 38, General Laws 1878, relating	1	50
to interest on	1	68
Amendment to section 5, chapter 38, General Statutes 1878, relat-	1	00
ing to	1	92
Amendment to section 2, chapter 38, General Statutes 1878 - duties		
may be performed by deputy when	1	94
Amendment to section 6, said chapter - appraisment of land -		
when	2	94
Amendment to section 8, said chapter - commis-ioner may with-		6.4
draw lands from sale — when	3	94
Amendment to section 36, said chapter Amendment to section 44, said chapter	4 5	95
Amendment to section 44, said chapter	5 6	95 95
Amendment to section 47, said chapter	7	95
Amendment to section 48, said chapter	8	95
Amendment to section 50, said chapter	9	96
Rate of interest upon sales of, hereafter made, changed from 7 to 5		
per cent payable when	1	259
Rate of in crest upon sales of, heretofore made, changed from 7 to 5		
per cent - amendment to section 8, chapter 38, Statutes 1878	1	271
Transter of certain lands to board of regents of the university	1	285
PUBLIC SCHOOLS — Amendment to section 26, chapter 36, General Statutes 1878	1	~0
Amendment to section 20, chapter 50, General Statutes 1918	1	79
RAILROAD COMPANIES-		
(See labor of locomotive engineers and firemen.)		
Suits brought by, for testing title to land embraced in the relin-		
quishment made by governor	1	217
To provide suitable waiting rooms at all stations	1	254
Failure to comply—penalty	2	254
Suits-how brought	3	255
RAILROAD AND WAREHOUSE COMMISSIONERS -		
(See railroad companies, regulation of.)		

•		
RAILROAD COMPANIES, REGULATION OF	SEC.	PAGE.
Creation of a board of commissioners, term of office	1	243
By whom appointed —vacancy, how filled	<b>2</b>	243
Who may not be appointed - removal for cause - oath-bond	3	244
Salary of commissioners and secretary	4	244
Free passes on railroads	5	244
Companies to make full statement—when—statement to contain,		
what	6	245
Commissioners may make additional inquiries	7	247
Sections 6 and 7 applicable to officers of the road	8	247
Report, when made, to whom	9	247
Examinations of railroads, etc	10	247
Power to examine books	11	248
May examine witnesses — fees of	12	248
Penalty against witnesses	13	249
Penalty against railroad companies, etc	14	249
Railroad companies to provide side tracks-where, etc	15	249
Companies to furnish transportation for grain stored, to keep regis-		
ter, etc	16	250
Companies to furnish cars	17	250
Application for cars	18	250
Must furnish cars and transport passengers and property	19	250
Extortion prohibited	20	251
Suits against railroads instituted — when — how brought	21	251
Attorney general and county attorneys to prosecute suits, etc	22	251
	23 28	252
Other offenses for which suit may be brought	24 24	252
Cases to be conducted—how		
Railroad corporation defined	25	252
Not lawful to limit its common law liability, when-may limit such		
liability, when	26	252
Penalty	27	253
	. 58	253
Appropriation	29	253
RAILROADS		
(See also railroad commissioner.)		
Amendment to section 61, chapter 34, General Statutes	1	83
	•	
RAILROAD COMMISSIONER-		
Duty of, relating to railroads crossing - how to proceed when disap-		
proved by railroad commissioner	1	83
RAILROAD CROSSINGS-		
(See also railroads and railroad commissioner.)		
RATE OF INTEREST UPON SALES OF PUBLIC LANDS CHANGE	D-	
(See public lands.)		
Ver Lease and the second		
REAL ESTATE -		
(See also heirs, estate of insane persons.)		
Guardian may sell or mortgage, when	• 1	117

.

INDEX.

405

٠

.

REAL PROPERTY-		
(See also property.)	SEC.	PAGE.
Amendment to section 102, chapter 11, General Statutes-what		
to be deemed evidence	1	30
Amendment to section 3, chapter 46, General Statutes 1878—lien of deceased person upon—to cease, when	1	32
Amendment to section 3, chapter 46, General Statutes, relating to,		
by descent	1	110
·····		
RECORDS -		
What records prima facie evidence of contents of original instrument	1	222
Authenticated copies my be read in evidence	2	222
RECORDS IN OFFICE OF CLERKS OF DISTRICT COURT-		
Duties of clerks of court in case of negligence of predecessors	1	325
Duties of cierks of court in case of hegingence of predecessors	т	0.40
RECORDING CLERK-SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE-		
Amendment to section 1, chapter 147, General Laws 1883, relating		
to	1	352
W	-	
REDWOOD COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	123
REDEMPTION OF LANDS FROM TAX SALE		
Notice of expiration of, to be published	1	258
Publication fee—how collected	$\overline{2}$	259
REFUNDING OF MONEY PAID BY MORTGAGEES FOR TAXES		
Money refunded, when foreclosure sale declared void	1	325
Refunding money — manner of	$\frac{1}{2}$	325
Division of expense	3	325
Division of expense	Ŭ	0.0
REGISTER OF DEEDS-		
Shall refuse to receive or record articles of incorporation of annu-		
ity, safe deposit, and trust companies which conflict with law	1	. 15
Copy of appointment as administrator, to be filed in the office of	1	66
To exhibit records without charge-person or corporation may be		
permitted to occupy county building - how - required to give	<b>,</b>	
bond, etc	1	108
Duty of, relating to incorporation of villages	15	152
RELIGIOUS CORPORATIONS-		
Who may organize as	1	194
Canon or resolution to contain — what	<b>2</b>	194
Corporation duly incorporated - when	3	195
Canon or resolution may be amended - how	4	195
Corporation — for what purpose organized	5	195
Not to create a lien upon property	6	196
Act subject to limitation	7	196
What - proceedings of - declared valid	1	196

406

.

' INDEX.		<b>407</b>
RELEASE — . (See also attachment, property, mechanics' liens.)	SEC.	PAGE.
RENVILLE RANGERS — Adjutant general to ascertain facts relative to — for what purpose To make report — to whom	1 2	288 289
RENVILLE COUNTY — Time of holding district court in	1	123
REPLEVIN (See justices of the peace.)		
REPEAL— Of section 127, chapter 11, General Statutes 1878 Proviso in section 133, chapter 36, General Statutes 1878 Of chapter 82, General Laws, regular session 1881 Of chapter 95 and 99, General Laws 1879 Of so much of chapter 103, General Laws 1875, being a part of title	24 1 3 46	14 91 128 147
<ul> <li>8, chapter 6, Statutes 1878, as creates the office of railroad commissioner</li> <li>Of section 216, chapter 8, Statutes 1878</li> <li>Of chapter 141, General Laws 1883</li> <li>Of section 3, chapter 19, General Laws 1872</li> <li>Of section 12, chapter 100, Statutes 1878</li> </ul>	28 7 2 5 4	253 257 282 284 331
ROCK COUNTY— Time of holding district court in	2	129
ROADS, CARTWAYS AND BRIDGES— Amèndment to section 33, chapter 13, General Statutes 1875, relat- ing to Roads may be altered or discontinued — when	1 1	39 39
ST. LOUIS COUNTY— Time of holding district court in	1	128
SAVINGS BANKS— Amendment to section 28, chapter 109, General Statutes 1879	1	34
SCHOOL LANDS, LEASE OF CERTAIN— Description of land to be leased, for what term To what use property to be used Not to appropriate timber without obtaining right, etc Right to remove improvements—when	1 2 3 4	304 304 304 304
SCHOOL DISTRICTS— Amendment to section 20, chapter 36, General Statutes 1878 Officers of common—how elected—expiration of term—duty of clerk —new districts formed—how to proceed—incumbent of office	1	61
may hold over-when	1	62

I	N	D	L	X,

SCHOOL DISTRICTS	SEC.	PAGE.
Amendment to section 97, said chapter	$\frac{2}{2}$	62
Amendment to section 99, said chapter	3	63
Amendment to sections 39 and 105, said chapter	4	63
Amendment to section 71, said chapter	5	63
Clerk of, to file with auditor certified copies of proceedings relative		
to the issue of bonds	1	80
Independent school district may dissolve its organization - how	1	211
Ballots-how prepared	2	211
Bond issued and trustees cease to act-how filed	1	213
Duty of county auditor-tax not to be levied-when	2	213
Daty of county treasurer	3	214
	,	
SCOTT COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	122
SECRETARY OF STATE —		
Shall refuse to receive or record articles of incorporation of annuity		
safe deposit and trust companies which conflict with law	1	15
Duty of, relating to process served	2	67
Duty of, relating to census	8	135
To issue certificate to religious corporations-when-to keep index.	3	195
To submit articles of incorporation of hail, tornadoes and cyclone		
companies to attorney general before recorded to issue certifi-		
cates	4	239
To contract for index digest of Minnesota Reports	1	286
To furnish Minnesota Reports - to whom	1	287
To purchase Minnesota Reports	3	283
Duty of, relating to unbound copies of geological and natural his-		
tory survey	1	303
To publish in separate volume the Penal Code	1	311
SECOND STATE PRISON -		• •
Commissioners to select location of	1	200
Commissioners to qualify — officers	2	200
When and where to meet - vacancy, how filled	3	201
May proceed to select location - in what manner	4	201
Compensation - how paid	5	201
Appropriation	6	201
To report to governor	7	201
SEED GRAIN LOANS-		
County auditors to make report - to whom	1	299
Authority of state auditor	$\frac{2}{2}$	299
Duty of county auditor upon abatement of taxes	3	300
Fees for services	4	300
SERVICE OF PROCESS -		
Actions may be brought against corporations — to be served upon		
secretary of State - how to proceed	<b>2</b>	67

## INDEX.

SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT—	SEC.	PAGE.
Election of additional judge of	1	131
Judges may act in joint session - who to preside	2	131
Division of business	3	131
Governor to appoint additional judge	4	132
SHERBURNE COUNTY		
Time of holding district court	1	71
SHERIFF —		
Daty of - relating to assessment and collection of taxes	5	8
To file list of delinquent personal taxes with clerk	6	8
May return citation unserved	7	9
Liable for amount of uncollected taxes	9	10
Fee of, for collection of taxes	11	11
Fees for making sale of goods	12	11
Amendment to section 198, title 7, chapter 8, General Statutes 1878,	-	
relating to	1	75
Duty of relating to criminal statistics	5	256
SIBLEY COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	122
SNAKE RIVER SLUICE DAM -		
Amount of toll fixed	1	282
STATE AUDITOR -		
Duty of relating to annuity, safe deposit and trust companias	4	16
Amendment to title 3, chapter 6, General Statutes 1878, relating to	1	91
To notify county auditor of amount due state on account of school		•
text-books	1	106
Duty of relating to fire companies	4	242
To be present at the destruction of certain bonds	<b>2</b>	287
Authority of - relating to seed grain losses	<b>2</b>	299
Duty of relating to Minnesota state adjustment bonds	1	300
To examine and approve monthly pay rolls furnished by state insti-		
tutions	4	356
STATE AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY-		
Amendment to section 6, chapter 142, General Statutes 1883, relat-		
ing to	1	77
Land donated for state fair purposes	· 1	215
Annually exposition to be held	2	215
Appropriation	3	215
Premises controlled—by whom	4	216
Society to make rules and regulations	5	216
Funds expended-for what purpose	6	216
Property not to be incumbered	7	216
Appropriation for-how disbursed	1	333

INDEX.
--------

STATE BOARD OF HEALTH—		
(See contagions or infectious diseases.)	SEC.	PAGE.
Salary of secretary of	1	· 90
Duty of-relating to offensive trades and employments	7	294
Supervision of springs, wells, etc	2.	297
STATE BOARD OF CORRECTIONS AND CHARITIES—		
Amendment to section 3, chapter 127, General Laws 1883	1	45
Board may appoint secretary and clerk—appropriation for unpaid		
expenses and for 1886 and for 1887	1	45
Amendment to section 4, said chapter, biennial report-number of		
copies printed	1	45
STAMPS, BRANDS, LABELS OR TRADE MARKS-		
Penalty for counterfeiting	1	219
Penalty for having in possession die, plate and with intent to de-	_	
fraud	<b>2</b>	219
Penalty for keeping for sale goods, and with false stamp	3	220
Penalty for using similar words of another with intent to defraud	4	220
Penalty for labeling goods your own, manufactured by other parties	<b>5</b>	221
Definition of the words "trade mark"	6	221
Trade mark may be used - how	7	221
Imitation of a trade mark — how defined	8	221
No testimony in a civil action may be used in a criminal action	9	221
STATE FUNDS-		
Amendments to subdivision 2, section 37, chapter 6, General Stat-		
utes 1878, relating to deposit of	1	49
Amendment to subdivision 3, section 37, chapter 6, General Statutes		
1678	1	49
1010	-	10
STATE INSTITUTIONS-INSURANCE OF-		
State property insured — by whom	1	210
Appropriation	<b>2</b>	210
	•	•
STATE INSTITUTIONS—		
To furnish pay rolls monthly	3	356
STATE LAND COMMISSIONER -		
(See also public lands.)		
Amendment to chapter 7, General Statutes 1878, relating to salary		
of		-46
Duty of—relating to public lands	1	92
Deputy state auditor may perform duty of — when, etc		94
Authorized to lease certain school lands	1	304
Duty of — relating to care and disposition of timbered lands		331
,		

STATE LANDS -

(See public lands.)

T	N	D	$\mathbf{E}$	х	

STATE NORMAL SCHOOL AT MOORHEAD Establishment of a city to make donation	<b>S</b> ЕС. 1	PAGE. 202
STORAGE OF UNCLAIMED BAGGAGE, FREIGHT AND MERCHA Baggage etc., delivered to warehouseman or storage company	NDIS.	SE —
when	1	272
Suitable storage to be provided — who to have lien on such prop- erty — for what	2	272
Baggage may be sold - when - publication of notice of sale	3	272
Disposition of proceeds of sale	4	273
Bond to be executed - by whom - in what sum - approved - by		
whom	5	273
To apply to all property now held	6	273
STATE OFFICERS -		
Salaries of	1	92
STATE REFORM SCHOOL		- 9
Children to be maintained at public expense of the state	1	<b>6</b> 2
STATE PARK		
Commissioners for to be appointed, when term of office com-		
pensation vacancy how filled	1	117
Power of board of commissioners to cause survey to be made	<b>2</b>	118
First meeting of board — oath of office — officers — owners of prop-		
erty to be notified — when — non-residents, how notified	3	118
Court to hear applications and appoint appraisers	4	119
Appraisers to take oath - time of meeting to be published	5	119
Appraisers to award compensation report to be filed when	6	119
Duty of commissioners when report is made	7	120
Certified copy of order recorded - where	8	120
Right of appeal — state may take possession — when	57	120
Court to determine who is entitled to the proceeds	10	120
Court may appoint new appraiserswhen	11	121
In case of defective title — how to proceed	12	121
Commissioners to report to legislature - when	13	121
Proceedings to be void — when	14	121
Appropriation	15	121
STATE PROPERTY-		
(See inventory of.)		
STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL -		
Commissioners appointed — for what purpose	1	172
Power of commissioners	2	172
Deeds for site to be delivered to state auditor	3	173
Appropriation 1886 and 1887, for	4	173
Secretary of commissioners — duty of	5	173
Commissioners to have superintendency of grounds - architect	6	173
Commissioners to subscribe oath and give bond	7	173

I	N	D	E	Х	•

STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL-	SEC.	PAGE.
To transmit certificate upon completion to governor	8	173
Board of control of - term of office	9 ·	174
Meeting of board, election of officers, treasurer to give bond-		
superintendent, teachers, etc.—salaries	10	174
What pupils to be received - between what ages - disposition of		
improper inmates	11	175
How educated	12	175
Legal guardian of the children - who - duties of, as such	13	175
Preference given, to whom	14	175
Number of children to be sent from each county - ho v ascertained -		
duty of county commissioners — improper inmates	15	176
Judge of probate to examine children to be sent to - attendance of		
witnesses	16	176
Board to keep record	17	177
May appoint agent -duty of -expenses, how paid	13	177
Board to report biennially compensation	19	177
Children to be brought before judge of probate for examination -		
how	20	178
Adoption of child — from	21	178
Child to be examined by physician before entering	22	178
STATE TAXES, LEVY OF—		
For 1886 — at what rate	1	278
For 1887 — at what rate	<b>2</b>	278
To be placed to credit of what fund	3	278
CONTRACTOR DOOL	•	
STATE TEXT-BOOKS -		
Amendment to chapter 39, General Laws 1883 — insert enacting		33
clause — board to make appointment — when — term of office	1	33
STATE TREASURER-		
Duty of, relating to orders of railroad and warehouse commis-		
sioners	42	147
Duty of, relating to fire companies	5	242
Authorized to destroy certain bonds	1	287
Duty of, relating to Minnesota state adjustment bonds	1	300
SURVEYOR GENERAL	•	
(See also lumber districts.)		
Amendment to section 7, title 2, chapter 32, statutes 1878-offices		
of — where to be held	1	26
Governor to appoint for seventh district — term of office	<b>2</b>	<b>26</b>
	-	
SURVEYOR GENERAL OF LOGS AND LUMBER, FIFTH DISTRIC		
Authorized to purchase safe	2	315
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION -	-	~ ~
Contingent expenses of	1	90
List of books to be purchased by School District No. 112, Fillmore	~	
county to be examined of	2	320

I	N	D	E	х	

SUPREME COURT -	SEC.	PAGE.
Amendment to section 18, chapter 67, General Statutes 1873, relat-		
ing to costs in the	1	41
TAXES, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF-		
Amendment to section 16, chapter 11, General Statutes 1878	1	7
Amendment to section 44, said chapter 11.	2	7
Amendment to section 51, said chapter 11, change of time for	3	7
Amendment to section 53, said chapter 11, change of time for	4	7
Amendment to section 58, said chapter 11, change of time for	4 5	7
, <b>-</b>	5	7
Duty of county treasurers		7
Duty of sheriff	5	4
Amendment to section 59, said chapter 11, sheriff to file list with		
clerk of court	6	8
Cancellation of taxes	6	8
Amendment to section 60, said chapter 11, auditor to file list with		-
cleik of court	7	8
When sheriff may return citation unserved	7	9
When citation may reissue	7	9
Citation prima facie evidence that the law has been complied with	7	9
Amendment to section 61, said chapter 11, fees of clerk - execution		
shall issue — what to contain	· 8	10
Amendment to section 62, said chapter 11, sheriff liable for amount		
of uncollected taxes	9	10
Amendment to section 63, said chapter 11, duty of county auditor		
in case of removal of delinquent personal property taxpayer	10	10
Amendment to section 64, said chapter 11, clerk of court to issue		
warrant to sheriff	11	10
Amendment to section 65, said chapter 11, sheriff's fees for making		
sale of goods	12	11
Amendment to section 66, said chapter 11, change of time in making		
settlements	13	11
Amendment to section 68, said chapter 11	14	11
Amendment to section 69, said chapter 11, penalty for unpaid taxes		
- treasurer to make return to auditor	15	12
Amendment to section 70, said chapter 11	16	12
Amendment to section 71, said chapter 11	17	12
Amendment to section 72, said chapter 11, delinquent tax list - how		
published	18	12
Amendment to section 76, said chapter 11	19	13
Amendment to section 82, said chapter 11	20	13
Amendment to section 101, said chapter 11, when purchaser not en-		
titled to refundment from county	21	13
Amendment to section 105, said chapter 11	22	14
Amendment to section 113, said chapter 11, in case of erroneous pro-		
ceedings how tax collected	23	14
Section 127, said chapter repealed	24	14
Taxes to become delinquent — when	25	14
Amendment to section 75, said chapter 11	26	14
Repeal of inconsistent acts	27	14

## INDEX.

TAXES-	SEC.	PAGE.
(See also refunding of money paid by mortgages for — state taxes — levy of.)		
Amendment to section 147, chapter 11, General Statutes 1373, as amended by section 2, chapter 15, General Laws, extra session		
1881, relating to	1	64
Taxes to be collected—how—county auditor—duty of Amendment to section 8, chapter 135, General Laws 1881, relating	1	64
to payment of delinquent	1	112
Amendment to section 16, chapter 11, Statutes 1878, relating to		11~
dogs	1	115
TAXATION—		
Amendment to section 22, chapter 11, General Statutes 1878, relat-		
ing to	1	78
TIMBER CULTURE-		
Amendment to section 70, chapter 124, Statutes 1878, as amended		
by chapter 44, General Laws 1883, relating to	1	59
TIMBERED STATE LANDS-		
Land commissioner to ascertain the extent and value of	1	3:31
Land to be protected from loss by fire or trespass	2	332
Land commissioner may employ assistance	3	332
Appraisals and estimates submitted—to whom	4	332
TELEGRAPH LINES-REGULATION OF-		
Deemed to be common carriers	1	273
Liabilities of	3	279
Messages to be delivered promptly	3	279
Messages to have precedence — what	4	279
Damages in case of non-delivery in time	5	279
Date and hour to be given on delivery	6	279
THIRD HOSPITAL FOR INSANE-		
Governor to appoint commissioners to locate a	1	204
Commission to make plans and estimate of cost-report	2	204
Compensation of commission	3	204
Commission not to be interested in contract	4	204
Appropriation	5	204
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT-	•	
Establishment of	1	129
Terms of court-when held	2	129
Governor to appoint judge of	3	129
TOWNSHIP ASSESSORS-		
Compensation of — for returns of agricultural statement	1	106

· · · ·

INDEX.	DEX.
--------	------

	SEC.	PAGE:
Amendment to section 347, title 6, chapter 34, General Statutes		00
1878, relating to	1	83
Amendment to section 12, chapter 83, General Laws 1375	1	51
Secretary to submit statement — what to contain — to be filed with	-	51
town clerk	1 1	51 70
Property located upon lands actually used for farming, exempt	1	10
TOLL-		
(See custom mill.)		
TOWNS AND CITIES-		
(See plats of.)	·	
(See place of.)		
TOWN SUPERVISORS-		
May alter, discontinue, or lay out new road — when	1	39
May offer bounty for killing blackbirds	1	224
TRESPASSES ON PINE LANDS—		
Pensity for-upon lands held in trust	1	328
VILLAGES —		
(See legalization.)		
Amendment to section 49, chapter 73, General Laws 1883	1	69
Amendment to section 46, chapter 73, General Laws 1883 village		00
clerk to keep record of births and deaths		103
Amendment to section 54, said chapter		104
Change of number of subdivisions, said chapter	1	104
MALL ARE INCORDORADIATION OF		
VILLAGES — INCORPORATION OF — Act not to affect previous incorporations — reincorporation of	1	148
Uniform government — how secured		143
Sections or parts of sections may become incorporated villages —		143
when		143
How to proceed		149
Duty of county commissioners	5	149
Notice of — to be published		149
Ballots		149
Duty of inspectors	8	149
When to become incorporated village		150
Prima facie evidence of incorporation		150
Notice of meeting to be posted — election of officers	. 11	150
May annex joint territory	. 12	151
Further duties of commissioners, etc	13	151
Authorized to be considered a part of incorporated village - when		151
Duty of register of deeds		152
Judges of election election to be held, when how conducted		
Special elections		
Election of assessors — duty — term of office		
President, trustees, etc. — oath of office — duty of treasurer,	. 19	153

|--|

VILLAGES-INCORPORATION OF-	SEC.	PAGE.
Treasurer to make detailed statement of accounts when	20	153
Powers of president, trustees and recorder	21	154
Claims against village	22	158
Streets to be opened - land condemned - damages, etc	23	158
Duty of justice, jurors how drawn, etc	<b>24</b>	159
Duty of jurors verdict to be rendered	25	160
Appeal to be taken to district court - notice transmitted to whom.	26	161
In case land taken, an ordinance to be enacted, etc	<b>27</b>	· 161
Tax levy — notice to be published, etc	28	162
Street or alley may be discontinued	<b>29</b>	162
Grading of streets, expenses, etc	30	162
Taxes — how collected	31	163
Amount of uncollected taxes made — to whom recorder and county		
treasurer duty of	32	164
Streets, not under control of town officers	33	164
Amount of corporation tax to be determined - by whom - duty of		
county auditor	<b>34</b>	164
Violations of ordinances-how brought	35	165
Fines and penalties if not paid	36	165
Manner of taking appeal	37	165
Fines — where paid	38	166
Certified transcript to be filed - with whom	<b>39</b>	166
Disposition of fines	40	166
Power of village justice and constable	41	166
Vacancies — how filled	42	166
To constitute one road district	43	167
Accounts - how audited - financial statement - where filed	44	167
Taxes — how levied	45	167
Duty of recorder	46	167
Constable to give bond — fees	47	168
Liquor licenses	48	169
Ordinances how enacted	49	170
Violation of ordinances	50	170
Councilors not to be interested in any contract	51	170
Officers of the peace	52	171
Books, etc., to be delivered to successors	53	171
Village council — what to constitute — power of	54	171
Who to execute contracts, etc	55	171
Dissolution of corporation — how	56	171
In case of dissolution, who to dispose of village property	57	172
	0.	
VOTING PRECINCTS-		
Villages, towns, or cities, authorized to establish	1	212
WADENA COUNTY-		
Time of holding district court in	1	128
WASHINGTON COUNTY-		
Time of holding court in	1	125

## INDEX.

,

.

WAREHOUSES, INSPECTION, WEIGHING AND HANDLING OF		
GRAIN-	SEC.	PAGE.
Public warehouses declared to be - what	1	136
License required - when - may be revoked in case of violation of		
law	2	136
Persons receiving license to file bond	3	136
Penalty for transacting business without license	4	137
Duty of public warehouseman - grain to be kept in separate bin -		
when charges for inspection, how paid	5	137
Warehouseman to issue receipt, etc	6	138
Receipt may be canceled - when - new receipts may be issued -		
when	7	138
Warehouseman not to limit or modify liabilities imposed under state		
law	8	139
Property delivered to holder of receipt when, etc	9	139
Statement under oath made - to whom	10	139
Statement relative to kind and grade of grain in store made — when	11	139
Who to act as registrars	12	. 140
Schedule of rates for the storage of grain to be published - when		
maximum rates	13	140
Duty of warehousemen in general	14	140
Who authorized to examine property stored - scales subject to ex-		
amination by whom - expenses		142
Appointment of state weighmaster-by whom		143
Power of weighmaster	17	143
Fees how fixed	18	143
Not to be member of any board of trade bond	19	143
Rules and regulations	20	143
Fines for refusing access to scales, etc	21	143
Appointment of chief inspector — term of office — bond	22	143
Deputy inspectors		144
Deputies to take oath — bond	24	144
Bonds to be filed — where	25	144
Power to remove deputies	26	144
How governed in inspection — compensation	27	144
Inspectors not to be interested in handling grain	28	144
Removal from office	29	144
Imposters — how punished	30	144
Neglect of duty — how punished	31	145
What constitutes a lien on grain	32	145
Decisions binding	33	145
Right of appeal	33 34	145
In case of dissatisfaction — how to proceed, etc		145
Combinations prohibited	35	140
Grade of grain established —same published	36	140
	37	
Standard samples of grain to be furnished — by whom	38	146
Constant supervision over grain interests to be exercised — by whom	39	146
Rules and regulations to be published	40	147
Moneys to be paid into state treasury	41	147
Duty of state treasurer	42	147

55

•

INDEX.
--------

WAREHOUSES, INSPECTION, WEIGHING AND HANDLING OF		
GRAIN-	SEC.	PAGE.
Attorney for commissioners	43	147
Selling grain by samples	44	147
Repeal of former act	45	147
Appropriation	47	147
Not to affect previous liabilities	48	147
Fees — salaries and expenses — how paid	1	317
WITNESS-		
Amendment to section 36, chapter 73, General Statutes 1878, relat-		
ing to the testimony of	1	• 58
WRIGHT COUNTY		
Time of holding district court in	1	124
WOMAN ENTITLED TO VOTE FOR COUNTY SUPERINTEND- ENTS OF SCHOOLS (See elections.)		